TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION No.19-A, II Floor, Rukmini Lakshmipathy Road, Egmore, Chennai – 600 008.

<u>Draft Notification No.TNERC/SARC/2, dated 25-7-2011</u>

Whereas the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission, in exercise of its powers conferred on it by sub-section (1) of Section 87 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and all powers enabling it in that behalf specified and notified in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 18th February, 2004, Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission–State Advisory Committee Regulations, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as Principal Regulations).

And whereas it is considered necessary to issue amendments to the Principal Regulations for the purpose of removing certain difficulties in regard to certain matters which were not distinctly covered earlier, and the same have undergone previous publication;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by sub-section (1) of section 87 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission makes the following amendment to the Principal Regulations.

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

State Advisory Committee (Amendment) Regulations, 2011

1. Short title and commencement:-

- (a) These Regulations may be called the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory

 Commission–State Advisory Committee (Amendment) Regulations, 2011.
- (b) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

2. <u>Substitution of new sub-regulation (8) for sub-regulation (8) of regulation 11</u> of the Principal Regulations:-

For sub-regulation (8) of regulation 11 of the Principal Regulations, the following sub-regulation shall be substituted, namely:-

"(8) A member of the Committee other than the ex-officio member of the Committee who fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the Committee shall forthwith cease to be a member of the committee, irrespective of whether leave of absence was granted or not".

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission)

(S.Gunasekaran) Secretary